

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Docket No. 49632-2022

SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER
DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND
WATER DISTRICT
Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, and GARY SPACKMAN,
in his official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources
Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

v.

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL
COMPANY, BIG WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF
POCATELLO, CITY OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY
Intervenors-Respondents,

IGWA's Amicus Brief

Appeal from Twin Falls County case no. CV07-21-00243

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding.

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants

Albert P. Barker, Travis L. Thompson, Sarah W. Higer, Barker Rosholt & Simpson LLP
Representing South Valley Ground Water District

James R. Laski, Heather E. O’Leary, Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC
Representing Galena Ground Water District

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents

Garrick Baxter, Mark Cecchini-Beaver, Idaho Dept. of Water Resources, Boise, Idaho
Representing Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR)

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

Chris M. Bromley, McHugh Bromley, PLLC
Representing Sun Valley Company

Candice McHugh, McHugh Bromley, PLLC
Representing the City of Bellevue and the Coalition of Cities

W. Kent Fletcher, Fletcher Law Office
Representing Big Wood Canal Company

Sarah Klahn, Somach Simmons & Dunn
Representing the City of Pocatello

Matthew Johnson, Brian O’Bannon, White Peterson
Representing the City of Ketchum

Michael P. Lawrence, Givens Pursley, LLP
Representing the City of Hailey

Joseph F. James, James Law Office, PLLC
Jerry R. Rigby, Chase Hendricks, Rigby, Andrus & Rigby Law, PLLC
Representing Big Wood & Little Wood Water Users Association

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Thomas J. Budge, Racine Olson, PLLP
Representing Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (IGWA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDAHO APPELLATE RULE 8(c) STATEMENT..... 5

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 9

 A. The CM Rules are not an alternative to, but are rather an effectuation of, the Department’s powers under the Ground Water Act..... 9

 B. The district court misconstrued Idaho Code § 42-237a.g as authorizing the Department to curtail groundwater use in the absence of adverse claims to water. . 10

 1. The plain language of § 42-237a.g does not authorize the Department to curtail groundwater use in the absence of adverse claims to water..... 11

 2. The prior appropriation doctrine does not permit the Department to curtail groundwater use in the absence of adverse claims to water..... 11

 3. The district court relied upon a false dichotomy between Idaho Code § 42-237a.g and repealed §§ 42-237b-d. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862 (2007).....	6, 11
<i>Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman</i> , 150 Idaho 790 (2011)	6
<i>IGWA v. IDWR</i> , 160 Idaho 119 (2016).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Distribution of Water to Various Water Rights Held By or For Ben. of A&B Irr. Dist.</i> , 155 Idaho 640 (2013).....	6
<i>Musser v. Higginson</i> , 125 Idaho 392 (1994).....	7
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR</i> , 159 Idaho 798 (2016).....	6
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR</i> , 160 Idaho 251 (2016).....	6

Statutes

Idaho Code § 42-226.....	6
Idaho Code § 42-230.....	9
Idaho Code § 42-233a.....	6
Idaho Code § 42-233b.....	6, 9
Idaho Code § 42-234.....	9
Idaho Code § 42-237a.g.....	passim
Idaho Code § 42-237b-d	11, 12, 13
Idaho Code § 42-602.....	12
Idaho Code § 42-607.....	6

Regulations

CM Rule 0.....	9, 10
CM Rule 10.01.....	9
CM Rule 10.09.....	9
CM Rule 10.10.....	9
CM Rule 10.18.....	9
CM Rule 2.....	10
CM Rule 20.01.....	10, 13
CM Rule 20.06.....	9
CM Rule 20.08.....	9
CM Rule 30.06.....	9
CM Rule 30.07g-h.....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const., Art. 15, § 3.....	11
---------------------------------	----

Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc., (IGWA) submits this amicus brief pursuant to Rule 8 of the Idaho Appellate Rules and the *Amended Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part IGWA’s Verified Petition for Relief to Intervene or, in the Alternative, Appear as Amicus Curiae* entered June 23, 2022.

IDAHO APPELLATE RULE 8(c) STATEMENT

IGWA makes the following statement pursuant to Rule 8(c) of the Idaho Appellate Rules:

A. Filing authority

IGWA’s authority to file this brief derives from the *Amended Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part IGWA’s Verified Petition for Relief to Intervene or, in the Alternative, Appear as Amicus Curiae* issued by this Court on June 23, 2022.
